
Appendix C - Notional SEN % Applied by Local Authorities 2021-22 *Hertfordshire is also a statistical neighbour

Pupil Led Factors

Reception uplift

Description 

Primary (Years R-6)

Key Stage 3  (Years 7-9)

Key Stage 4 (Years 10-11)

Description 

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

FSM 7.67% 7.67% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.00% 50.00% 3.00% 3.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 44.00% 42.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 4.00% 1.00% 1.00% 45.42% 48.03% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.00% 50.00% 100.00% 100.00%

FSM6 7.67% 7.67% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00% 3.00% 3.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 4.00% 1.00% 1.00% 45.42% 48.03% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.00% 50.00% 100.00% 100.00%

IDACI Band  F 68.32% 68.32% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 95.81% 96.35% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00% 25.00% 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 4.00% 1.00% 1.00% 45.42% 48.03% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

IDACI Band  E 68.32% 68.32% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 95.08% 96.80% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00% 25.00% 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 4.00% 1.00% 1.00% 45.42% 48.03% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

IDACI Band  D 68.32% 68.32% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 65.67% 70.88% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00% 25.00% 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 4.00% 1.00% 1.00% 45.42% 48.03% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

IDACI Band  C 68.32% 68.32% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 60.51% 65.25% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00% 25.00% 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 4.00% 1.00% 1.00% 45.42% 48.03% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

IDACI Band  B 68.32% 68.32% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 56.69% 60.45% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00% 25.00% 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 4.00% 1.00% 1.00% 45.42% 48.03% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

IDACI Band  A 68.32% 68.32% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00% 0.00% 0.00% 43.43% 47.52% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 50.00% 50.00% 25.00% 25.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 4.00% 1.00% 1.00% 45.42% 48.03% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Description 

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

3) Looked After Children (LAC) LAC X March 19

0.00% 5.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

0.00% 5.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

5) Mobility

Pupils starting school 

outside of normal entry 

dates

0.00% 0.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 20.00% 20.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Description 

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary 

Notional 

SEN (%)

Secondary 

Notional SEN 

(%)

Primary Low Attainment 33.74% 5.00% 5.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 44.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Secondary low attainment 

(year 7)

Secondary low attainment 

(year 8)

Secondary low attainment 

(year 9)

Secondary low attainment 

(year 10)

Secondary low attainment 

(year 11)

Other Factors

0.00% 0.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 2.74% 2.74% 0.00% 0.00% 6.28% 6.28% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 8.49% 8.49% 0.00% 0.00% 10.00% 10.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 9.19% 9.19% 0.00% 0.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 10.00% 10.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

£53,756,968

7.09% 4.89% 4.93% 11.11% 6.62% 10.64% 6.79% 14.86% 17.25% 11.13% 13.61% 9.75% 8.56% 7.22% 10.82% 11.12% 19.49% 6.52% 16.26% 14.17%

£313,996,486 £532,101,471 £114,283,060 £369,062,010 £379,360,638

£28,522,745 £6,600,901 £9,733,130 £108,934,710 £56,809,713 £20,719,798 £36,984,636 £27,383,521 £22,920,920 £51,502,336 £18,928,214 £41,723,922 £35,019,058 £62,165,596 £12,951,254 £34,910,823 £103,701,090 £7,448,234 £60,018,240

£544,346,315 £184,247,437 £132,903,387 £462,720,947 £139,049,817 £428,082,978 £409,259,801 £860,642,971 £119,743,323Total Funding for Schools Block Formula (excl Growth Fund) 21/22

Total Notional SEN 21/22

Notional SEN as % of Schools Formula

£402,483,656 £135,079,505 £197,271,506 £980,832,036 £858,433,166 £194,704,482

11) Rates 0.00%

12) PFI funding 0.00%

33.74%

Factor Notional SEN (%)

7) Lump Sum

8) Sparsity factor

6) Prior attainment

Cambridgeshire Bedford Borough

Notional SEN (%)

5.00%

5.00%

9) Fringe Payments

10) Split Sites 0.00%

0.00%

4) English as an Additional Language (EAL)

2) Deprivation

4.62%

4.62%

4.62%

1) Basic Entitlement

Age Weighted Pupil Unit (AWPU)

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

0.00%

Central Bedfordshire

Notional SEN (%)

5.00%

5.00%

5.00%

0.00%

5.00%

0.00%

5.00%

Notional SEN (%)

5.00%

5.00%

Notional SEN (%)

5.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Essex

Notional SEN (%)

3.00%

2.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Hertfordshire*

Notional SEN (%)

1.81%

1.59%

1.59%

0.00%

2.00%

0.00%

100.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

100.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

4.00%

0.00%

100.00% 44.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Luton

Notional SEN (%)

4.00%

4.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

1.26%

0.00%

Peterborough

Notional SEN (%)

3.00%

3.00%

Norfolk

Notional SEN (%)

2.01%

1.42%

Suffolk

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Southend-on-Sea

Notional SEN (%)

3.00%

2.00%

2.00%

0.00%

3.00%

0.00%

100.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

100.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

100.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Oxfordshire

Notional SEN (%)

2.00%

2.00%

2.00%

Thurrock

Notional SEN (%)

2.50%

2.50%

2.50%

0.00%

100.00%

0.00%

100.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

1.11%

0.93%

0.00%

0.00%

Gloucestershire

Notional SEN (%)

2.50%

2.50%

2.50%

0.00%

100.00%

0.00%

100.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

100.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

<--------------------------------------------------------------- Local Authorities in the East of England Region ------------------------------------------------------->
Bath and NE Somerset

Notional SEN (%)

7.00%

3.25%

3.25%

0.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Hampshire

Notional SEN (%)

1.82%

0.00%

West Sussex

Notional SEN (%)

7.00%

10.00%

10.00%

0.00%

100.00%

0.00%

100.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

0.00%

Wiltshire

Notional SEN (%)

3.21%

2.85%

2.33%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

West Berkshire

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

5.00%

5.00%

5.00%

0.00%

0.00%

100.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

0.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

<-------------------------------------------------------------------------- Statistical Neighbours ------------------------------------------------------------------>

0.00%

Warwickshire

Notional SEN (%)

1.50%

1.50%

1.50%

0.00%

100.00%

0.00%

100.00%

Notional SEN (%)

0.00%

0.00%

Worcestershire

Notional SEN (%)



Total Funding for 

Schools Block 

Formula (excl Growth 

Fund) 21/22

Total Notional 

SEN 21/22

Notional SEN 

as % of Schools 

Formula

Cambridgeshire £402,483,656 £28,522,745 7.09%

Bedford Borough £135,079,505 £6,600,901 4.89%

Central Bedfordshire £197,271,506 £9,733,130 4.93%

Essex £980,832,036 £108,934,710 11.11%

Hertfordshire* £858,433,166 £56,809,713 6.62%

Luton £194,704,482 £20,719,798 10.64%

Norfolk £544,346,315 £36,984,636 6.79%

Peterborough £184,247,437 £27,383,521 14.86%

Southend-on-Sea £132,903,387 £22,920,920 17.25%

Suffolk £462,720,947 £51,502,336 11.13%

Thurrock £139,049,817 £18,928,214 13.61%

Oxfordshire £428,082,978 £41,723,922 9.75%

Gloucestershire £409,259,801 £35,019,058 8.56%

Hampshire £860,642,971 £62,165,596 7.22%

Bath and NE Somerset £119,743,323 £12,951,254 10.82%

Wiltshire £313,996,486 £34,910,823 11.12%

West Sussex £532,101,471 £103,701,090 19.49%

West Berkshire £114,283,060 £7,448,234 6.52%

Worcestershire £369,062,010 £60,018,240 16.26%

Warwickshire £379,360,638 £53,756,968 14.17%

*Hertfordshire is also a statistical neighbour

Average 10.64%

Median 10.73%

LA
s 

in
 E

as
te

rn
 R

e
gi

o
n

St
at

is
ti

ca
l N

e
ig

h
b

o
u

rs

Notional SEN as % of Total Schools 

Block Formula Allocation


