Appendix C - Notional SEN % Applied by Local Authorities 2021-22

*Hertfordshire is also a statistical neighbour

								Local Authorities in	the East of England Region		>							Statistical Neighbour	rs			
Pupil Led Factors		Cambridgeshire	Bedford Borough	Centra	al Bedfordshire	Essex	Hertfordshire*	Luton	Norfolk	Peterborough	Southend-on-Sea	Suffolk	Thurrock	Oxfordshire	Gloucestershire	Hampshire	Bath and NE Somerset	Wiltshire	West Sussex	West Berkshire	Worcestershire	Warwickshire
	Reception uplift							1														
	Description	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Noti	ional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)
1) Basic Entitlement	Primary (Years R-6)	4.62%	5.00%		5.00%	3.00%	1.81%	4.00%	2.01%	3.00%	3.00%	0.00%	2.50%	2.00%	2.50%	1.82%	7.00%	3.21%	7.00%	0.00%	5.00%	1.50%
Age Weighted Pupil Unit (AWPU)	Key Stage 3 (Years 7-9)	4.62%	5.00%		5.00%	2.00%	1.59%	4.00%	1.42%	3.00%	2.00%	0.00%	2.50%	2.00%	2.50%	1.11%	3.25%	2.85%	10.00%	0.00%	5.00%	1.50%
										0.007												
	Key Stage 4 (Years 10-11)	4.62%	5.00%		5.00%	2.00%	1.59%	4.00%	1.26%	3.00%	2.00%	0.00%	2.50%	2.00%	2.50%	0.93%	3.25%	2.33%	10.00%	0.00%	5.00%	1.50%
		Primary Secondary	Primary Seconda	ry Priman	y Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary
	Description	Notional Notional SEN			Notional SEN	Notional Notional SEN	Notional Notional SEN		Notional Notional SEN			Notional Notional SEN			Notional Notional SEN					Notional Notional SEN	Notional Notional SEN	Notional Notional SEN
		SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%		SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)
	FSM	7.67% 7.67%	5.00% 5.00%	5.00%	5.00%	0.00% 0.00%	50.00% 50.00%	3.00% 3.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	100.00% 100.00%	50.00% 50.00%	0.00% 0.00%	44.00% 42.00%	0.00% 0.00%	6.00% 4.00%	1.00% 1.00%	45.42% 48.03%	100.00% 100.00%	0.00% 0.00%	50.00% 50.00%	100.00% 100.00%
	FSM6	7.67% 7.67%	5.00% 5.00%	5.00%	5.00%	100.00% 100.00%	50.00% 50.00%	3.00% 3.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	100.00% 100.00%	50.00% 50.00%	100.00% 100.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	6.00% 4.00%	1.00% 1.00%	45.42% 48.03%	100.00% 100.00%	0.00% 0.00%	50.00% 50.00%	100.00% 100.00%
	IDACI Band F	68.32% 68.32%	5.00% 5.00%	5.00%	5.00%	100.00% 100.00%	50.00% 50.00%	0.00% 0.00%	95.81% 96.35%	100.00% 100.00%	100.00% 100.00%	50.00% 50.00%	25.00% 25.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	6.00% 4.00%	1.00% 1.00%	45.42% 48.03%	100.00% 100.00%	0.00% 0.00%	100.00% 100.00%	100.00% 100.00%
	IDACI Band E	68.32% 68.32%	5.00% 5.00%	5.00%	5.00%	100.00% 100.00%	50.00% 50.00%	0.00% 0.00%	95.08% 96.80%	100.00% 100.00%	100.00% 100.00%	50.00% 50.00%	25.00% 25.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	6.00% 4.00%	1.00% 1.00%	45.42% 48.03%	100.00% 100.00%	0.00% 0.00%	100.00% 100.00%	100.00% 100.00%
2) Deprivation	IDACI Band D	68.32% 68.32%	5.00% 5.00%			100.00% 100.00%	50.00% 50.00%	0.00% 0.00%	65.67% 70.88%	100.00% 100.00%	100.00% 100.00%	50.00% 50.00%	25.00% 25.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	6.00% 4.00%	1.00% 1.00%	45.42% 48.03%	100.00% 100.00%	0.00% 0.00%	100.00% 100.00%	100.00% 100.00%
	IDACI Band C	68.32% 68.32%	5.00% 5.00%		5.00%	100.00% 100.00%	50.00% 50.00%	0.00% 0.00%	60.51% 65.25%	100.00% 100.00%	100.00% 100.00%	50.00% 50.00%	25.00% 25.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	6.00% 4.00%	1.00% 1.00%	45.42% 48.03%	100.00% 100.00%	0.00% 0.00%	100.00% 100.00%	100.00% 100.00%
	IDACI Band B	68.32% 68.32%	5.00% 5.00%		5.00%	100.00% 100.00%	50.00% 50.00%	0.00% 0.00%	56.69% 60.45%	100.00% 100.00%	100.00% 100.00%	50.00% 50.00%	25.00% 25.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	6.00% 4.00%	1.00% 1.00%	45.42% 48.03%	100.00% 100.00%	0.00% 0.00%	100.00% 100.00%	100.00% 100.00%
	IDACI Band A	68.32% 68.32%	5.00% 5.00%		5.00%	100.00% 100.00%	50.00% 50.00%	0.00% 0.00%	43.43% 47.52%	100.00% 100.00%	100.00% 100.00%	50.00% 50.00%	25.00% 25.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	6.00% 4.00%	1.00% 1.00%	45.42% 48.03%	100.00% 100.00%	0.00% 0.00%	100.00% 100.00%	100.00% 100.00%
—	IDACI RSUG A	Primary Secondary				Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary		Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary		Primary Secondary		Primary Secondary
		Notional Notional SEN			y Secondary al Notional SEN	Notional Notional SEN	Notional Notional SEN		Notional Notional SEN	Notional Notional SEN		Notional Notional SEN			Notional Notional SEN	Primary Secondary Notional Notional SEN	Notional Notional SEN					
	Description	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%		SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	Notional Notional SEN SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)	SEN (%) (%)
3) Looked After Children (LAC)	LAC X March 19	SEN (%) (%) 0.00%	0.00%		0.00%	SEN (%) (%) 0.00%	0.00%	SEN (%) (%) 0.00%	SEN (%) (%) 0.00%	0.00%	SEN (%) (%) 0.00%	SEN (%) (%) 0.00%	SEN (%) (%) 0.00%	0.00%	SEN (%) (%) 0.00%	SEN (%) (%) 0.00%	0.00%	SEN (%) (%) 0.00%	SEN (%) (%) 0.00%	SEN (%) (%) 0.00%	0.00%	SEN (%) (%) 0.00%
3) Looked After Children (LAC)	LAC X WIGHTH 19	0.00%	5.00%	0.00%		100.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	100.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	100.00%	0.00%	0.00%	100.00%
4) English as an Additional Language (EAL)						100.00%																
		0.00%	5.00%	'	0.00%	100.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	100.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	100.00%	0.00%	0.00%	100.00%
	Pupils starting school	0.00% 0.00%	5.00% 5.00%	0.00%	0.00%	100.00% 100.00%	20.00% 20.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	100.00% 100.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	100.00% 100.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%
5) Mobility	outside of normal entry	0.00%	5.00% 5.00%	0.00%	0.00%	100.00% 100.00%	20.00% 20.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	100.00% 100.00%	0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00%	100.00% 100.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
	dates		-	\rightarrow																		
		Primary Secondary			y Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary		Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary		Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary		Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary		Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary	Primary Secondary
	Description	Notional Notional SEN			Notional SEN	Notional Notional SEN	Notional Notional SEN		Notional Notional SEN	Notional Notional SEN		Notional Notional SEN			Notional Notional SEN					Notional Notional SEN	Notional Notional SEN	Notional Notional SEN
		SEN (%) (%) 33.74%	SEN (%) (%) 5.00%	SEN (% 5.00%		SEN (%) (%) 100.00%	SEN (%) (%) 100.00%	SEN (%) (%) 100.00%	SEN (%) (%) 44.00%	SEN (%) (%) 100.00%	SEN (%) (%) 100.00%	SEN (%) (%) 100.00%	SEN (%) (%) 100.00%	SEN (%) (%) 100.00%								
	Primary Low Attainment	33.74%	5.00%	5.00%		100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	44.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
	Secondary low attainment	t e																				
	(year 7)	-																				
	Secondary low attainment	t e																				
6) Prior attainment	(year 8)																					
6) Prior attainment	Secondary low attainment	33.74%	5.00%		5.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	44.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
	(year 9)	-																				
	Secondary low attainment	t e																				
	(year 10)																					
	Secondary low attainment	t																				
	(year 11)																					
A.1																						
Other Factors																						
Easter		Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Noti	ional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)	Notional SEN (%)
7) 1						0.00% 0.00%	2.74% 2.749		6.28% 6.28%	0.00% 0.00%		8.49% 8.49%		10.00% 10.00%			9.19% 9.19%		5.00% 5.00%	0.00% 0.00%	10.00% 10.00%	0.00% 0.00%
7) Lump Sum 8) Sparsity factor		0.00% 0.00%				0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.009	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	5.00% 5.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%	0.00% 0.00%
0) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		0.00%	5.00% 5.1	0.00	J76 U.UU%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	5.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
9) Fringe Payments		0.00%	5.00%	→	5.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
10) Split Sites 11) Rates		0.00%	0.00%		0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
		0.00%			0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%		0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%		0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
12) PFI funding		0.00%	0.00%		0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%

Total Funding for Schools Block Formula (end Growth Fund) 21/22 £402,483,656 £135,079,505 £197,271,506 £858,433,166 £134,704,482 £543,466,315 £182,407,437 £132,903,387 £462,720,947 £139,049,817 £428,082,978 £409,259,801 £860,642,971 £119,743,223 £313,996,486 £532,101,471 £114,283,060 £369,062,010 £379,340,638 £100,634,710 £65,600,901 £97,33,100 £108,394,710 £55,600,971 £108,394,710 £55,600,971 £108,394,710 £55,600,971 £108,394,710 £55,600,971 £108,394,710 £55,600,971 £108,394,710 £55,600,971 £108,394,710 £55,600,971 £108,394,710 £55,600,971 £108,394,710 £55,600,971 £108,394,710 £55,600,971 £108,394,710 £55,600,971 £108,394,710 £55,600,971 £108,394,710 £55,600,971 £108,394,710 £55,600,971 £108,394,710 £108,394,7

	EN as % of Total Schools nula Allocation	Total Funding for Schools Block Formula (excl Growth Fund) 21/22	Total Notional SEN 21/22	Notional SEN as % of Schools Formula
	Cambridgeshire	£402,483,656	£28,522,745	7.09%
	Bedford Borough	£135,079,505	£6,600,901	4.89%
ion	Central Bedfordshire	£197,271,506	£9,733,130	4.93%
.As in Eastern Region	Essex	£980,832,036	£108,934,710	11.11%
E	Hertfordshire*	£858,433,166	£56,809,713	6.62%
stei	Luton	£194,704,482	£20,719,798	10.64%
Ea	Norfolk	£544,346,315	£36,984,636	6.79%
s in	Peterborough	£184,247,437	£27,383,521	14.86%
Ě	Southend-on-Sea	£132,903,387	£22,920,920	17.25%
	Suffolk	£462,720,947	£51,502,336	11.13%
	Thurrock	£139,049,817	£18,928,214	13.61%
	Oxfordshire	£428,082,978	£41,723,922	9.75%
urs	Gloucestershire	£409,259,801	£35,019,058	8.56%
Statistical Neighbours	Hampshire	£860,642,971	£62,165,596	7.22%
	Bath and NE Somerset	£119,743,323	£12,951,254	10.82%
	Wiltshire	£313,996,486	£34,910,823	11.12%
	West Sussex	£532,101,471	£103,701,090	19.49%
tist	West Berkshire	£114,283,060	£7,448,234	6.52%
Sta	Worcestershire	£369,062,010	£60,018,240	16.26%
	Warwickshire	£379,360,638	£53,756,968	14.17%

^{*}Hertfordshire is also a statistical neighbour

Average	10.64%				
Median	10.73%				